

No. 14-872

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC O'KEEFE AND  
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
FRANCIS SCHMITZ AND DEAN NICKEL**

---

Joseph M. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randall D. Crocker  
Patrick C. Greeley  
von Briesen & Roper, S.C.  
411 E. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 1000  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 287-1414  
jrussell@vonbriesen.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Francis Schmitz and Dean Nickel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Coordinated Issue Advocacy – Wisconsin’s  
        Regulatory Background. .... 4

    B. Commencement of the John Doe Proceedings  
        to Investigate Coordinated Issue Advocacy. . 5

    C. Subpoenas Are Issued and Quashed. .... 8

    D. State Appellate Proceedings Arising from the  
        John Doe Proceedings. .... 9

    E. The Nature of the Complaint. .... 11

    F. Procedural History. .... 12

    G. The Seventh Circuit’s Rulings. .... 14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .... 16

I. Principles of Federalism Required the District  
    Court to Refrain from Interfering with the John  
    Doe Proceedings. .... 16

    A. *Mitchum* Instructs That Principles of Equity,  
        Comity and Federalism Must Restrain  
        Federal Courts When Asked for Injunctive  
        Relief Under Section 1983. .... 16

    B. There is No Circuit Split Regarding the AIA  
        and *Mitchum*. .... 21

C. The Seventh Circuit Ruling is Consistent with the Abstention Principles Articulated in <i>Younger</i> and <i>Pullman</i> . . . . .	27
II. Respondents Cannot Be Held Personally Liable for Service of One Allegedly “Retaliatory” Subpoena Issued by a John Doe Judge Upon a Finding of Probable Cause. . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) . . . . .	21
<i>American Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	25
<i>Anonymous v. Bar Association of Erie County</i> , 515 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970) . . . . .	17
<i>Bedrosian v. Mintz</i> , 518 F.2d 396 (2d. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Bluefield Community Hosp., Inc. v. Anziulewicz</i> , 737 F.2d 405 (1984) . . . . .	24
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) . . . . .	12
<i>Cadena v. Perasso</i> , 498 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) . . . . .	19, 20

<i>Citizens for a Better Environment, Inc. v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 488 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Conover v. Montemuro</i> , 477 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1972) . . . . .	23
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 409 U.S. 1201 (1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Daewoo Elecs. v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	25
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986) . . . . .	20
<i>De Cosme v. Sea Containers, Ltd.</i> , 874 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	22
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. Johnson</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 253, No. 02-60978, 2003 WL 21196191 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>Duke v. State of Tex.</i> , 477 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	25
<i>FEC v. The Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Fennner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926) . . . . .	21
<i>First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Wyoming v. Lawing</i> , 731 F.2d 680 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26

<i>Gajon Bar &amp; Grill, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 508 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1974) . . . . .	23
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) . . . . .	19
<i>Giulini v. Blessing</i> , 654 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Goodrich v. Supreme Court of the State of California</i> , 511 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) . . . . .	3, 33
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) . . . . .	28
<i>Horton v. Clark</i> , No. 90-5254, 1991 WL 240115 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 1991) . . . . .	26
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Izen v. Catalina</i> , 382 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	33
<i>In re John Doe</i> , 689 N.W.2d 908 (Wis. 2004) . . . . .	8, 30
<i>Kelley v. State of Ohio</i> , No. 86-3364, 1987 WL 37428 (6th Cir. May 20, 1987) . . . . .	25
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 649 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	32



<i>Lamb Enterprises, Inc. v. Kiroff</i> , 549 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Landi v. Phelps</i> , 740 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Lynch v. Snepp</i> , 472 F.2d 769 (1973) . . . . .	24
<i>Matter of Davis</i> , 691 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	23
<i>Merle Norman Cosmetics, Inc. v. Victa</i> , 936 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	25
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Moye v. City of Raleigh</i> , 503 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	23
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Pendleton v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri v.</i> <i>Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	25
<i>Pompey v. Broward County</i> , 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	12, 15, 27, 29

<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) . . . . .	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Regions Bank of Louisiana v. Rivet</i> , 224 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Response of Carolina v. Leasco Response, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 314 (1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) . . . . .	18
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Sprint Commc'ns., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) . . . . .	15, 22, 28, 29
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 266 N.W.2d 597 (Wis. 1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski</i> , 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Timmerman v. Brown</i> , 528 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	24
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) . . . . .	31
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	33

*Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Board* (“*WCVP v. SEB*”), 231 Wis.2d 670, 605 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . . 4, 9

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . *passim*

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . *passim*

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) . . . . . 1, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 968.135 . . . . . 30

Wis. Stat. § 968.26 . . . . . 6, 28

Wis. Stat. § 968.40 . . . . . 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Order, *Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson*, 2013AP2504-2508-W; *Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson*, 2014AP296-OA; *Schmitz v. Peterson*, 2014AP417-421-W (Wis. Dec. 16, 2014), available at <http://media.jrn.com/documents/2013AP2504and2014AP296and2014AP417.pdf>. . . . . 10, 11
